

No. 19-508

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, UC
BERKELEY CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW AND ECONOMIC
JUSTICE, CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW AND EDUCATION,
HOUSING CLINIC OF JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL SERVICES
ORGANIZATION AT YALE LAW SCHOOL, AND PROFESSOR
CRAIG COWIE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

Stuart T. Rossman
Counsel of Record
National Consumer Law Center
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010
srossman@nclc.org

Jonathan Marshall
Center for Consumer
Law & Education
101 Law School Drive
Morgantown, WV 26506
(304) 293-0531
jonathan.marshall@mail.
wvu.edu

Date: 12/7/2020

Jeffrey Gentes
J.L. Pottenger, Jr.
Jerome N. Frank Legal
Services Organization
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800
Jeffrey.gentes@yale.edu

Seth E. Mermin
Center for Consumer Law
& Economic Justice
UCBerkley School of Law
Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 393-8254
tmermin@law.berkeley.
edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Once a court’s equitable powers have been invoked in any way, the court has all equitable powers to do complete justice.....	4
A. It is well-established that equity jurisdiction is meant to allow for complete justice.....	4
B. Complete justice is particularly important when the public interest is served through the exercise of the full range of equitable powers.	6
C. District courts can grant accounting remedies within their own powers under equity jurisdiction, regardless of the FTC’s powers.....	9

II.	Equitable relief is essential to making victims of fraud whole again.....	10
III.	Court’s equitable powers can only be curtailed by specific limitations.....	20
A.	Congress must limit courts’ equitable powers expressly, which it did not do in Section 13(b).....	20
B.	Courts have consistently interpreted Section 13(b) to invoke all their equitable powers, including consumer redress, and Congress has ratified this interpretation.	23
C.	Section 13(b), as envisioned by Congress and interpreted by the courts, ensures complete justice for American consumers and legitimate market actors.	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Brown v. Swann</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 497 (1836)	4, 21
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Dixon</i> , 835 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1987)	7, 8
<i>F.T.C. v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>F.T.C. v. USA Fin., LLC</i> , 415 F. App'x 970 (11th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)	9, 10, 22
<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)	21-22
<i>FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 828 (1982)	9
<i>Liu v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	7

<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	22
<i>McComb v. Frank Scerbo & Sons</i> , 177 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1949).....	25
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	22
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	6, 22
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	24
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	5
<i>Stevens v. Gladding</i> , 58 U.S. 447 (1855)	4
<i>Walling v. Miller</i> , 138 F.2d 629 (8th Cir. 1943)	25
<i>Walling v. O'Grady</i> , 146 F.2d 422 (2d Cir. 1944).....	25

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 4524, 26
15 U.S.C. § 53 *passim*
15 U.S.C. § 57b21, 23
29 U.S.C. § 21525
29 U.S.C. § 216 (Supp. 1951)25, 26
29 U.S.C. § 217 (Supp. 1951)25, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 81-1453 (1949).....26
H.R. Rep. No. 93-624 (1973)8
H.R. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993)23

Pub. L. 75-718, 52 Stat. 1060 (June 25, 1938)25
Pub. L. No. 81-393, 63 Stat. 910, 919-20 (1949)26
Pub. L. No. 103-312, 108 Stat. 1691 (1994)25
Pub. L. 109-455, § 3, 120 Stat. 3372
 (Dec. 22, 2006)25, 26

S. Rep. No. 93-151 (May 14, 1973)22
S. Rep. No. 103-130 (Aug. 24, 1993)9, 24, 26

FTC v. A.S. Research, LLC, et al., No. 1:19-cv-
 03423 (D. Colo. Dec. 5, 2019)18

FTC v. A.S. Research LLC, et al., No. 19-cv-
 03423-PAB-KMT, 2020 BL 281313 (D.
 Colo. July 23, 2020)18

FTC v. First Consumers, LLC, et al., No. 14-
 1608 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2015).....18

<i>FTC v. Hite Media Group, et al.</i> , No. CV-18-02221-PHX-SPL, ¶ 24 (D. Ariz. July 17, 2018).....	15
<i>FTC v. NatureCity LLC, et al.</i> , No. 9:19-cv-81387-KAM (S.D. Fla. Oct. 10, 2019)	17
<i>FTC v. The Univ. of Phoenix, Inc., & Apollo Education Group, Inc.</i> , No. CV-19-5772-PHS-ESW (D. Ariz. Dec. 10, 2019)	11-12
Kery Murakami, <i>GI Bill Enrollments to Be Halted at 5 Universities</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Mar. 10, 2020).....	12
Mike Snider, <i>Dozens of fake charities scammed donations for veterans then pocketed the cash</i> , USA Today (Jul. 19, 2018).....	14
FTC, <i>Protecting Older Consumers 2019-2020</i> , 3 (Oct. 18, 2020).....	15
Order, <i>FTC v. Hite Media Group LLC, et al.</i> , No. CV-18-0221-PHX-SPL (D. Ariz. Feb. 26, 2019)	16
<i>Oversight of the FTC, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation</i> , 116th Cong. 3 (2020)	10, 11
Press Release, FTC, <i>FTC Stops Mass Telemarketing Scam That Defrauded U.S. Seniors and Others Out of Millions of Dollars</i> (Mar. 31, 2014)	19

Press Release, FTC, *Court Orders Ringleader of Scam Targeting Seniors Banned From Telemarketing* (Mar. 12, 2015)18

Press Release, FTC, *FTC and States Combat Fraudulent Charities That Falsely Claim to Help Veterans and Servicemembers* (July 19, 2018)13, 15

Press Release, FTC, *Operators of Phony Grant Scheme Banned From Selling Grants and Telemarketing* (Mar. 5, 2019)15, 16

Press Release, FTC, *FTC, States Continue Fight against Sham Charities; Shut Down Operations That Falsely Claimed to Help Disabled Police Officers and Veterans* (Mar. 28, 2019)13, 15

Press Release, FTC, *Operator of Colorado Technical University and American InterContinental University Will Pay \$30 Million to Settle FTC Charges it Used Deceptive Lead Generators to Market its Schools*, (Aug. 27, 2019)13

Press Release, FTC, *Google and YouTube Will Pay Record \$170 Million for Alleged Violations of Children’s Privacy Law* (Sept. 4, 2019)11

Press Release, FTC, *Aloe Vera Supplement Seller Barred from Making Misleading Health Claims* (Oct. 16, 2019)17

Press Release, FTC, <i>FTC Stops Marketers from Making False Arthritis Treatment Claims</i> (Dec. 5, 2019).....	17
Press Release, FTC, <i>FTC Obtains Record \$191 Million Settlement from University of Phoenix to Resolve FTC Charges It Used Deceptive Advertising to Attract Prospective Students</i> (Dec. 10, 2019)	11
Press Release, FTC, <i>FTC Sending Refund Checks Totaling More Than \$470,000 to Consumers Defrauded by Misleading Health Claims for TrueAloe and AloeCran Supplements</i> (May 26, 2020).....	16
Press Release, FTC, <i>Scammers Who Use Robocalls to Target Cash-Strapped Consumers Banned from Selling Debt Relief Services and Telemarketing</i> (July 24, 2020).....	19
Press Release, FTC, <i>FTC Requires Zoom to Enhance its Security Practices as Part of Settlement</i> (Nov. 9, 2020).....	28
Stipulated Order for Permanent Injunction and Monetary Judgment, <i>FTC & Office of the Att’y General, State of Fla. v. American Veterans Found., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 8:19-cv-744-T-33TGW (M.D. Fla., Mar. 28, 2019).....	14

Stipulated Order for Permanent Injunction and Monetary Judgment, <i>FTC & State of Missouri v. Disabled Police Sheriffs Foundation, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 4:19-CV- 00667-SPM (E.D. Missouri, Apr. 30, 2019).....	14
Stipulated Order for Permanent Injunction and Monetary Judgment, <i>FTC v. NatureCity LLC, et al.</i> , No. 9:19-cv- 81387-KAM (S.D. Fla. Oct. 15, 2019)	16
Stipulated Order for Permanent Injunction and Monetary Relief, <i>FTC v. The Univ. of Phoenix, Inc., & Apollo Education Group, Inc.</i> , No. CV-19-5772-PHS-ESW (D. Ariz. Dec. 19, 2019).....	12
<i>Regarding Spyware, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation</i> , 109th Cong. 406 (2005) (statement of The Honorable Conrad Burns, U.S. Senator from Montana).....	24
<i>Regarding Spyware, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation</i> , 109th Cong. 406 (2005) (statement of The Honorable Deborah Majoras, Chairman, FTC)	25
